gpgsparkplugs.com
C O M P E T I T I V E  P R I C E S
I M P R O V E D  P R O F I T A B I L I T Y
S U P E R I O R  T E C H N I C A L  A S S I S T A N C E
PHONE: 770-410-0402 • FAX: 770-410-0507 • www.gpgsparkp lugs .com
PAGE 1
GPG® Part Numbering System
 1 1 77 0 12
HEAT RANGE GAP
Spark Plug Removal and Installation
Spark plug performance can be greatly impacted by the installation process.
By closely paying attention during the removal and installation procedure
many field issues from short life to product failure can be avoided.
Spark plug removal and installation should always be done by hand. This will
enable the technician to determine if any loose or binding conditions exist. If
the spark plug seems to be overly tight either on removal or during installation
engine deposits built up over time are the most common reason. Mechanics
should take the following steps to ensure proper fit if tightness is observed.
1. Use the appropriate thread chasing tool to clean out threads.
Heavy grease should be applied to the flutes to catch any debris.
2. Gasket seating area should be wiped clean to ensure proper seating area.
3. Install plugs by hand all the way to the gasket. If resistance is found,
remove the plug and follow steps 3-6 for using bottom hole taps.
4. Determine the appropriate thread size for the application. A chart is listed
below providing the thread dimensions and pitch. Failure to use the correct
tap will result in damage to the spark plug port.
5. Apply heavy grease to the flutes of the tap to catch any debris that will be
removed from the thread area.
6. Reinstall plug by hand and then torque to the appropriate specifications.
In some applications, it may be very difficult to use bottom hole taps in the
field. Several tool manufacturers offer specialized wire clean out tools that
may allow debris to be cleaned without the threat of damaging the spark plug
port. In applications where this is the only alternative, if the cleanout cannot
be accomplished, cylinder heads will need to be removed to bring the ports
back to SAE specifications.
If looseness is detected upon installation, necessary steps must be taken to
correct the problem. Failure to address this condition can result in torching or
failure due to lost heat transfer.
GPG recommends that spark plug ports be checked every 6 months or every
spark plug change if the PM interval is 6 months or longer.
Engine Torque Specifications  dry installation (Gasket Type Spark Plugs)
Spark Plug Thread Size Cast Iron Heads Aluminum Heads
14MM 26-30 lb-ft 18-22 lb-ft
18MM 32-38 lb-ft 28-34 lb-ft
7/8”-18 50-55 lb-ft ——
Note: If threads are lubricated, reduce torque value by 20%. If Using Stainless Steel Carriers, reduce torque value by 20%
GROUND TYPE
0 = “J” gap
1 = 4 Ground
2 = Precious Metal
3 = Double platinum
5 = Iridium/Alloy
  or Round Ground
6 = Parallel Bars
7 = Three Ground
SHELL TYPE
# Thread Reach Hex
1 18mm 13/16"  7/8"
2 14mm 3/4"  5/8"
3 18mm 1/2"  7/8"
6 14mm 1/2" or  13/16"
  .472
7 18mm 1/2" 7/8" or
   11/16”
8 14mm 3/4" 13/16"
9 7/8"-18 all*  15/16" or
   1"
RESISTOR
0 = non resistor
1 = standard resistor
2 = inductive resistor
3 = standard resistor
  13/16" 20 sheilded/
  coil connection